CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 1385

Heard at Montreal, Tuesday, July 9, 1985
Concer ni ng

CANADI AN PACI FIC LIM TED (CP RAIL)
(Eastern Regi on)

and
BROTHERHOOD OF MAI NTENANCE OF WAY EMPLOYEES
DI SPUTE:

M. L. Sousa, Extra Gang Labourer was dism ssed for violation of Rule
G on Septenber 17, 1984.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

The Union contends that:

1. The suspension on Septenber 17, 1984 and disni ssal October 1,
1984, is in violation of Section 18.1 and 18.3, Wage Agreenent
41, as M. L. Sousa was not in violation of Rule G

2. M. L. Sousa be reinstated and paid for total conpensation he
coul d have earned from Septenber 18, 1984, until reinstated and
any benefits he could have received while working. Section 18.4,

Wage Agreenent 41.

The Conpany deni es the Unions contention and declines paynent.

FOR THE BROTHERHOOD: FOR THE COMPANY:

(SGD.) H. J. THI ESSEN (SGD.) G A SWANSON
Syst em Federati on General Manager,

Ceneral Chai rman Operati on and Mi ntenance.

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

P. A Pender - Supervisor Labour Relations, CPR, Toronto
P. C. Leyne - Division Engineer, CPR, Toronto
R. A, Col quhoun - Labour Relations Oficer, CPR Montreal

And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

H J. Thiessen - System Federati on General Chairman, BMAE,
Ot awa

R Y. Gaudreau - Vice-President, BME, Otawa

L. M Di Massinp - Federation General Chairman, BMAE, Montreal

E. J. Snmth - General Chairman, BMAE, London

AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

Because CROA Cases #1385 and #1386 are based on the sanme facts they



may be incorporated under the one decision.
Rul e "G' provides:

"The use of intoxicants or narcotics
by enpl oyees subject to duty, or their
possession or use while on duty, is
prohi bited."

- 2.

The background circunstances of this case should be described. On
August 2, 1984, in a territory adjacent to where the five grievors
worked a train maintainer was run over by a freight train during the
course of his duties. An autopsy perfornmed on the deceased reveal ed
that he had consuned al cohol while subject to duty.

The conpany engaged thereafter in a systematic effort to persuade its
enpl oyees to refrain from consum ng al cohol during the course of
their duties. It has held training senminars where the U C. 0.R Rules
inclusive of Rule "G' have been stressed. Enployees were invited to
cone forward and adnmit any alcoholic difficulty in order that they

m ght take advantage of the conpany's E. A P. Programe. A "buddy
systenm was introduced to ensure that colleagues will | ook out for
one anot her should one falter. |In other words, the conpany's
principal concern is that a repeat of a like fatality should be

avoi ded.

On Septenber 17, 1984 the grievors were assigned track mai ntenance
work in the Parkdal e Section of the trackage outside Union Station,
Toronto. Although the track they were servicing was out of service,
neverthel ess, within six (6) feet on both sides of the unserviced
track was | ocated trackage that was busily travelled. Indeed, it is
generally conceded that this area is a particularly busy area.

On that day the Roadmaster advised his Superiors that he suspected
that crew menmbers had consuned intoxicants. Crew nenbers were
interviewed in pairs on the direction of Division Engi neer Leyne. As
a result of these interviews and an investigation of their lunch
boxes (and in the case of L. Sousa, an investigation of his
autonobile) the five grievors were termnated for violations of Rule
"G

At this juncture the case of L. Sousa will be treated separately from
the four other grievors. The latter enployees each adm tted that

t hey had consuned, in various quantities an al coholic beverage during
their lunch break. Indeed, invariably and periodically a bottle of

wi ne or beer is regularly packed in their lunch pails with their
lunch for consunption. As such, their infraction of Rule "G' was

del i berate purposeful and intentional.

The trade union suggests that the grievors' infractions were rooted
in their cultural heritage where the consunption of alcohol is
commonpl ace. Mdreover, it is argued that the quantities of al coho
consumed were so small that the risk of inpairnent was mniml. And



in any event, no danger resulted fromtheir infraction in that the
grievors were not involved directly in the operation of a train
Accordingly it was argued that for all these reasons the severity of
t he di scharge penalty was i nappropriate and should be reduced to a
m | der penal ty.

Quite candidly, none of the argunments advanced by the trade union
hold nmerit. Wthin weeks of a fatality that nmost likely related to
t he deceased's consunption of alcohol while subject to duty and
notwi t hstandi ng the conpany's efforts to inpress upon enpl oyees the
risks of a violation of Rule "G', these grievors admttedly in a
del i berate fashion regularly packed their lunch boxes wi th al coho
for consunption in direct contravention of the enployer's concerns.

| have absolutely no synpathy for these grievors who have know ngly
and irresponsibly flouted a rule that is designed to secure their
safety as well as the safety of the coll eagues with whom t hey nust
wor k. These enpl oyees regularly work in a known and heavily
trafficked area of trackage in a |arge netropolitan centre. As such
their delinquency is just as serious as the train crew that might in
i ke fashion consunme intoxicants in the vicinity of their work area.
For the grievors' own safety as well as the deterrent to others that
their term nation m ght serve, the conpany's decision to effect their
di scharge nust be sustai ned.

Insofar as the grievor L. Sousa is concerned, | amsatisfied of his
consunption of alcohol in |ike manner as his coll eagues. Had the
evi dence shown that solely an enpty bottle containing a few drops of
wi ne was found in his autonobile then I m ght have had serious
reservations as to his guilt. However, the truth of the matter is
that the grievor cannot be believed.

-3 -

When the conpany engaged in its thorough investigation of its
suspicions that its crew nmenbers had consunmed al cohol it searched
their lunch boxes as well as their autonobiles for evidence. When
the grievor was asked whether he had brought a lunch to work that day
he initially answcred that he had not. Later, after a search of his
car when a lunch pail and an enpty bottle was di scovered under the
seat, the grievor changed his story. He, then, protested that the
three conpany representatives who had heard his initial response to
the question were nistaken, He had, indeed, taken his lunch to work
but the contents of the bottle were consuned a day before while on a
fishing trip. And, a fishing rod was located in the trunk of the
grievor's car to substantiate this alibi. Yet, during the course of
the investigation the grievor admtted that he |lied when he stated
the follow ng:

“....1 told Extra Gang Foreman J. Ponzi ni
that | had not brought a lunch and
that is what you and M. Huneault heard."

In other words, the enployer's explanation for M. Sousa's
evasi veness is correct. Wen the grievor appreciated the
t horoughness of the conpany's investigation would |lead his



supervisors to his autonobile and the enpty wi ne bottle he obviously
had to recover. And he did so by fabricating the story that he had
drank the wine the day before and had, in fact;brought his lunch to
work. His first and untruthful answer to the effect that he had not
brought his lunch was sinply not sufficient to persuade the conpany
of his innocence.

In the result, | amsatisfied that the five grievors were in
violation of Rule "G' as alleged by the conpany and, accordingly,
their grievances nust be deni ed.

DAVI D H. KATES,
ARBI TRATOR



